
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Joe D’Henin 
Tel: 0151 691 8139 
e-mail: josephdhenin@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 15 

January 2024. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  

PLEASE NOTE: Public seating is limited therefore members of the 
public wishing to attend are asked to register their attendance in 
advance by emailing committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk. Wirral Council 
is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The Equality 
Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any adjustments 
that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please let us 
know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

This meeting will be webcast 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
 5.1 Public Questions 

 
  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 

noon, Thursday 21 March to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
via this link: Public Question Form and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol 
for Public Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services O
[...]
EAR 2023/24 (Pages 145 - 150) 
 
11. ANNUAL UPDATE OF USE OF SURVEILLANCE POWERS UNDER 

THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
(RIPA) (Pages 151 - 156) 

 
12. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 157 - 164) 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15 January 2024 
 

Present: Councillor J Johnson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors GJ Davies 

P Basnett 
M Skillicorn 
 

I Lewis 
S Kelly 
N Graham 
 

 
 Independent Persons J Byrne   

 
 

34 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair opened the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast and a copy was retained on the Council’s website. 
 

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

36 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were. 
 
Councillor Paula Basnett declared personal interests by virtue of being  
a Foster Carer, a member of the town deal board and the Chair of  
Wirral Chamber of Commerce. 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023, 
be approved. 
 

38 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions, petitions or statements received for this meeting. 
 

39 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented his report which identified and evaluated 
the performance of the internal audit service and included details of any 
issues arising from the actual work and items of note undertaken during the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



period 1 October to 31 December 2023. In addition, the Internal Audit Quality 
Assurance Programme Self-Assessment, Internal Audit Charter and Internal 
Audit Strategy, as required
[...]
ber of key actions had been identified following the exercise to 
improve and develop the Committee going forward. 

Page 2



 
Members discussed the action plan within the report, and queried how 
Committee Members would be assessed against the CIPFA Core Knowledge 
and Skills Framework. The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that a survey in 
line with this framework would be circulated to Members which would inform 
future training and development. Members also discussed how a system of 
obtaining feedback from stakeholders on the performance of the Committee 
could be developed, alongside challenges relating to recruitment of an 
additional Independent Member on the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the Self-Assessment checklist of compliance and the 
action plan be approved.   
 

42 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Risk, Continuity & Compliance Manager presented the report of the 
Director of Finance which provided an update on activity related to the 
Corporate and Directorate Risk Registers and the Council’s risk management 
arrangements. Outcomes of the latest review of the Corporate Risk Register 
(CRR) by the Senior Leadership Team were reported to Committee. The 
review had been informed by meetings between the Risk, Continuity & 
Compliance Manager and Directors to review Directorate Risks. Notable 
changes to the CRR included the splitting of the Workforce Capacity & Skills 
to Deliver risk into two separate risks, a drop in the current/residual risk score 
for Safeguarding, and a new risk developed to reflect preparedness for 
statutory inspections. It was also reported that in light of the New Council Plan 
2023-27, the CRR would undergo realignment against the new themes of the 
plan, whilst it was noted that a Member risk workshop had taken place for 
Members of the Council’s Policy & Resources Committee.  
 
Members discussed the outcomes of a Chair and Spokespersons risk 
management session held in January 2024 and referenced discussions at 
previous committee meetings in which risks associated to the delivery of 
regeneration projects were highlighted. Following a discussion, it was: 
 
Resolved – That  
 

1. The report be noted; and 
 

2. The Director of Regeneration and Place be requested to attend the 
next meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee in 
March 2024 to present a risk report to committee Members on all 
Directorate Risks.  

 
43 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 

Page 3



A representative from Grant Thornton presented the report which provided a 
progress update on the work undertaken by the external auditor, alongside a 
sector update which included a summary of emerging national issues and 
areas for consideration for the Committee.  
 
The Chair reported that the Annual Audit Report had been delayed which did 
not allow the Committee to respond to matters in a timely manner given some 
three months has now passed since the date set under legislation for it to be 
presented to councils. It was noted that the report once received was now 
unlikely to be presented to Committee until March 2024.  
 
A representative from Grant Thornton confirmed that the Annual Audit Report 
had undergone senior quality review process and would be shared imminently 
with Council management for review and comments. Members requested that 
the Director of Finance circulated the report to Committee Members once the 
report had been received and reviewed by Council management reviewed 
prior to the next Committee meeting in March.   
 
Resolved – That the update provided by the Council’s external auditors 
be noted. 
 
 
 
   

 

Page 4



 

 

  

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY 26 MARCH 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 

This report identifies and evaluates the performance of the Internal Audit Service and 

includes details of any issues arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 1 

February
[...]
ks can 
be escalated or devolved up and down the risk hierarchy. 

 
Corporate Risk Register (CRR) 

 
3.4  The quarterly review of the CRR was undertaken at SLT on the 6th March. There 

have been minor updates to the mitigating controls and planned actions for the 
existing Corporate Risks, but no change in scores.  

 
3.5 There was also a discussion around themes of risk highlighted from the Refuse 

Collection and Street Cleansing Programme, the issues raised are linked to the 
report to Policy and Resources Committee on the 20th March and the reset and 
resourcing of the Council’s Change Programme. These risks and mitigations will be 
monitored at the Investment and Change Board and reported through oversight of 
the Change Programme at the Policy and Resources Committee Finance Sub-
Committee. 

 
3.6 The revised CRR can be found in Appendix 1. 

Page 22



 

 

Risk Management Framework 
 
3.7 The Council’s Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy have been updated 

to reflect the Council’s committee structure and lines of reporting as well as the 
vision set out in the Council Plan 2023-27 

 
3.8 The updated document now forms a Risk Management Framework which includes 

sections on: 

 Council’s Statement of Commitment / Policy 

 The Definition of Risk 

 Risk Appetite 

 Hierarchy of Risk within the Council 

 Key Roles and Expectations 

 The Risk Management Process 

 Programme and Project Management 

 Training  

 Governance 
 
3.9 This is supported by a number of appendices containing: 

 Guidance on Risk Appetite 

 Guidance and definitions used in the scoring matrix 

 Risk Register Template 

 Risk Categories 

 Guidance on risk identification and describing of risks 

 Guidance on the reviewing of risks and risk registers 
 
3.10 Following its adoption the Framework will form the basis of revised risk management 

training for officers and members through 2024/25. This will include new content on 
the Council’s Learning Experience Platfo
[...]
elivery within 

timescales. All of these identified issues create risks and therefore work is underway 

to assess all current projects and pipeline projects; to ensure that the Council has 

the appropriate skills and capacity to deliver prioritised projects and that project 

management and performance arrangements are strengthened to ensure delivery.   

Page 70



 

 

 

3.16 There are a number of risks that are common to all projects due to the current 

national market conditions and overall position of the Council.  The recent high levels 

of inflation and the financial constraints facing the Council impact on the ability to 

mitigate the risks through allocation of additional funding.  In Wirral, the low level of 

both reserves and capital receipts means that any additional funding would likely 

need to be funded through borrowing.  This has an impact on revenue budgets 

through interest and MRP payments which adds to the revenue budget pressures 

and therefore future savings requirements.  The financial position that Wirral finds 

itself is not unique in the landscape of Council’s across the country. 

 

3.17 The potential scale and impact of the financial risks across the overall programme 

will be fully quantified as projects progress through procurement and into delivery.  

This is likely to bring forward a requirement to prioritise within the current programme 

which may result in some schemes being reduced or removed.  This will be done 

through the processes set out above and reported through the internal arrangements 

and then to the appropriate Policy and Service Committee. 

 

3.18 The priority over the last 12 months has been to secure mitigation to schemes which 

does not impact on the scale and ambition of delivery.  This includes securing 

flexibility within some significant elements of the programme through the successful 

application for Wirral to become a ‘Pathfinder’ as part of the Government’s 

simplification process, 
[...]
 then onto Full Council from where they will be placed on the 
Council’s website. 
 
The Annual Audit Report contains a set of recommendations for the Council to implement, 
and Management’s response to these recommendations is also included in the report. 
 
As the report relates to the 2022/23 financial year, much time has passed, and progress 
has already been made in addressing these recommendations.  
 
There are no direct ward implications, and the report is not a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Audit and Risk Management Committee is requested to consider and comment on the 
Annual Audit Report and approve it for onward approval to Policy and Resources 
Committee, Full Council and then publication on the Council website. 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The Audit and Risk Management Committee has responsibility for approving the 

Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) on behalf of 
the Council, which is a requirement under The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.  

 
1.2 The Annual Audit Report is an essential element of the independent external audit 

process. This report is to be presented to a Committee of the Council for their 
consideration. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Option to not submit to Committee for comment and approval, however, this would 
not comply with the audit regulations and would be at the detriment of the Council. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Grant Thornton undertook their annual audit of the Council’s financial reporting and 
activities. These reviews are intended to give assurance to both Members, residents, 
and external stakeholders that the Council’s financial activities have been 
appropriately reported in its Accounts.  

 
3.2 The detailed findings from this audit were reported to the Audit Risk and 

Management Committee on 12 Dec
[...]
ence

P
age 141



Commercial in confidence

P
age 142



P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL UPDATE OF WHISTLEBLOWING 

CONCERNS RAISED IN THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

2023/24 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

(MONITORING OFFICER) 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy requires the Director of Law and Governance to 
provide the Audit and Risk Management Committee with an annual report to communicate 
“any relevant matters and issues arising in connection with the Whistleblowing Policy”. 
 
The report will not disclose details of any staff (or other confidential information) but will 
summarise (so far as is possible without undermining or exposing the Council to 
unacceptable risk or challenge) the number / nature of the concerns raised under the 
Whistleblowing Policy, details of the service(s) to which the concerns relate, and the steps 
being taken to investigate the concerns further, and any relevant matters or issues that 
have arisen in connection with the Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 
 

Page 145

Agenda Item 10



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 To provide Members with assurance that concerns raised by workers in respect of 
possible fraud, danger or malpractice are being appropriately managed. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Not to have a whistleblowing policy and procedure is not an option if the Council wish 
to comply with the requirements of the Employment Rights Act 1996 and the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act 1998 and align its practices with national best practice. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Council’s Constitution and Standards Committee approved the current 
Whistleblowing Policy on 24 February 2021.  The Whistleblowing Policy will be 
revi
[...]
, via the individuals line manager, 
a Designated Officer, or a relevant Prescribed Regulatory Body. The details of the 
whistleblower remain confidential however the individual can make a “protected 
disclosure” anonymously. The worker has to have a reasonable belief that the 
disclosure is made “in the public interest”. 

 
3.6 All concerns raised under the Whistleblowing Policy are referred to the 

Whistleblowing Board who discuss the progress of investigations and identify and 
address any issues that arise that may hinder or otherwise prevent the timely 
investigation of the concern(s) raised. 

 
3.7 During the period 1 April 2023 to Date there has been one whistleblowing report 

made. The concerns/issues raised are within the Resources Directorate in respect of 
the acquisition of corporate IT systems. 

 
3.8 An investigation is presently underway.  The Whistleblower has been interviewed 

and extensive documentation examined, with further witnesses having now been 
identified and interviews being carried out.  The outcome of the whistleblowing 
investigation will be reported at a subsequent update to the Committee. 

 
3.9 During the previous year steps were taken to continue to raise awareness of the 

Whistleblowing Policy and its importance by making reference to it in the corporate 
anti-fraud and corruption awareness raising and training materials. 

 
3.10 Minor amendments were made to the Whistleblowing Policy in the last year, there 

have been no relevant legislative changes or issues arising around its effectiveness 
in the last year, however a planned review will be carried out in the forthcoming 
municipal year. 
 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 

7.1 That legal requi
[...]
cquisition of communications data to 
assist investigations.  The training will deal in detail with the requirements for 
authorisations of directed covert surveillance and the use of covert human 
intelligence sources under RIPA and the use of social media and other sources of 
communications data for the purpose of investigations by the Council or for Officers 
to otherwise carry out their duties. 
 

3.7 In the last year, 1 January to 31 December 2023, there have been three (3 no.) 
applications under RIPA made to the Magistrates’ Court to enable test purchases to 
be made by juveniles (under the supervision of Trading Standards Officers) in 
conjunction with national enforcement exercises, from retailers who were suspected 
of selling e-cigarettes to young persons under the age of 18, and one (1 no.) 
application for the citing of a covert CCTV camera at a location in the Borough for the 
purposes of investigating incidents of fly tipping. 
 

3.8 In the same time period, there have been no formal authorisations sought or granted 
for either the acquisition of communications data or the use of Covert Human 
Intelligence Sources. 
 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report at present, however 
training of officers will need to receive continued funding in order to maintain current 
knowledge, continued compliance and high standards. 

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, which requires local authorities (where RIPA 

applies) to obtain the approval of a magistrate for the use of covert surveillance, 
came into force on 1 November 2012. 

 
5.2 In situations where directed surveillance is carried out as part of an investigation by 

officers but a formal RIPA authorisation from the Magistrates’ Court is not required, 
officers must still apply the principals set out within the Act and the Council’s Policy 
and Guidance requires officers to complete a Non-RIPA Authorisat
[...]
report is being considered by the Audit and Risk Management Committee in 
accordance with Para 11.2(i) and (m) of its Terms of Reference. 
 

Page 154



 

 

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

Reports to the Audit & Risk Management Committee 
 
 

16 November 2020 
05 July 2021 
17 January 2023 

 
 
 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2024 

 

REPORT TITLE: AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The Audit and Risk Management Committee programme of work includes all reports of a 
statutory and legislative nature and reports which are required to be reported to public 
sector audit committees during the municipal year for compliance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.  
 
This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to plan and review its work 
programme for the forthcoming the municipal year. The work programme for the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) note and comment on the proposed Audit and Risk Management Committee work 
programme for the the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
 

Page 157

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To ensure Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee have the 

opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored, with the current framework open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the Committee. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The work programme should include all reports of a statutory and legislative nature 
and reports which are required to be reported to public sector audit committees 
during the
[...]
IONS 
 

Page 160



 

 

9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it 
carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. An Equality Impact 
Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps they can take to ensure 
equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, decision or activity. 

 
9.2 This report is for information to Members and there are no direct equality 

 implications. 
 
10.0  ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 This report is for information to Members and there are no direct environment and 

climate implications. 
 
11.0  COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS 

 
11.1 This report is for information to Members and there are no direct community wealth 

implications. 
 
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Joe D’Henin 
  telephone:  0151 691 8139 
  email: josephdhenin@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1: Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Plan 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Wirral Council Constitution 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

WORK PROGRAMME – 2024-25 

 

This programme of work for the Audit and Risk management Committee includes all 

reports of a statutory and legislative nature or are required to be reported to public 

sector audit committees during the municipal year for compliance with the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 

1. 25 JUNE 2024 

 

 

 

1.1 Internal Audit Update       MPN 

1.2 Internal Audit Plan 24-25       MPN 

1.3 CIA Annual Report and Opinion 23-24     MPN 

1.4 Corporate Risk Management Update     HT 

   

1.5 External Audit – Annual Report       EA 

1.6 External Audit -  Audit Plan / Update      EA 

 

1.7 Draft Statement of Accounts and AGS     DG 

1.8 Health and Safety Annual Report      AMc 

 

 

2.  22 OCTOBER 2024 

  

2.1 Internal Audit Update (Incl ARMC Self Assess Intro)   MP
[...]
ilities of the Council
	Slide 56: Appendix B: An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 57


	10 ANNUAL UPDATE OF WHISTLEBLOWING CONCERNS RAISED IN THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24
	11 Annual Update of Use of Surveillance Powers Under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	12 Work Programme
	ARMC WORK PROGRAMME 2024-25

	 Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
 
 

Present: Councillor J Johnson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors GJ Davies 

P Basnett 
M Skillicorn 
 

I Lewis 
S Kelly 
N Graham 
 

 
44 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair opened the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast and a copy was retained on the Council’s website. 
 

45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Independent Member Joanne 
Byrne. 
 

46 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.  
 
Councillor Paula Basnett declared a pecuniary interest in her capacity as the 
Executive Chair of Wirral Chamber of Commerce in relation to the delivery of 
a business support contract referred to in Item 7 of the agenda.   
 

47 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2024 be 
approved. 
 

48 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
There were no public questions, petitions, statements or member questions 
received in advance of the meeting. 
 

49 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented his report which identified and evaluated  
the performance of the internal audit service and included details of any  



issues arising from the actual work and items of note undertaken during the 
period 1 February to 15 March 2024. Notable work reported included an 
ongoing review of the regeneration programme governance arrangements 
and an update on progress of identified actions arising from the audit of the 
Council’s agency worker’s contract.  
 
Members queried the progress on outstanding actions arising from the audit 
of Climate Emergency and Health and Safety which had been previously 
reported to Committee. The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed two 
recommendations remained outstanding and work was being undertaken with 
senior managers to address these on a cross-directorate level.  Members also 
discussed the grading and roles of agency workers recruited within the Matrix 
contract, examination of contract governance of highways contracts and 
resourcing of the Simplification Pathfinder project delivery within the 
regeneration programme governance audit. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  
 

50 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Risk, Continuity & Compliance Manager presented the report of the  
Director of Finance which provided an update on activity related to the  
Corporate and Directorate Risk Registers and the Council’s risk management  
arrangements. Outcomes of the latest review of the Corporate Risk Register  
(CRR) by the Senior Leadership Team were reported and that there were 
minor updates to the mitigating controls and planned actions for the existing 
Corporate Risks, but no change in scores. It was noted that The Council’s 
Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy had been updated to reflect 
the Council’s committee structure and lines of reporting as well as the vision 
set out in the Council Plan 2023-27.  
 
Members discussed the impact of recommendations on corporate risks 
entailed in the External Audit Annual Report. The Risk, Continuity and 
Compliance Manager confirmed these would be reviewed in the next 
scheduled review with SLT. Members also discussed how the effectiveness of 
controls could be monitored within the CRR and reiterated the importance of 
policy and service committees undertaking regular reviews of their respective 
directorate risk registers.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and the Risk Management 
Framework be endorsed.  
 

51 REGENERATION AND PLACE RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Director of Regeneration and Place presented the report which provided 
a review of the Regeneration and Place Directorate risks as requested by the 



Audit and Risk Management Committee in January 2024. The report included 
a review of the directorate risk register, information on how risks were 
managed, processes for managing new risks as they arise, and expected 
outcomes from current programmes through delivery. In relation to delivery, 
The Director of Regeneration and Place reported that work had been 
undertaken to assess the feasibility of all current projects and pipeline 
projects, to ensure that the Council had the appropriate skills and capacity to 
deliver prioritised projects and that project management and performance 
arrangements were strengthened. It was noted that the Council’s successful 
application as a ‘Pathfinder’ as part of the Government’s simplification 
process had secured mitigation to schemes without impacting on the scale 
and ambition of delivery.  
 
Members discussed risk scores identified within the directorate risk register. In 
relation to regeneration delivery, Members noted the importance of retention 
and recruitment of sufficient skills to manage risks. The Director of 
Regeneration of Place affirmed that the Directorate had made progress in 
address gaps capability and delivery skills over the previous 12 months and 
work was being undertaken to improve this further. In addition, Members 
highlighted the importance of sufficient openness and transparency of 
governance arrangements where changes are made to delivery programmes, 
alongside the Audit and Risk Management Committee’s role in receiving 
assurance that risks were being managed. Members also discussed risks 
scores associated with housing and homelessness services and sought 
assurance on the reporting of these issues to the Economy, Regeneration and 
Housing Committee.  
 
The Chair noted the Committee’s concerns relating to resourcing within the 
directorate, risks of clawback within individual schemes, work of funding 
partners and future risk management training with policy and service 
committees. With those caveats, it was: 
 
Resolved – That the comprehensive arrangements in place within the 
Regeneration and Place Directorate for managing all Directorate risks be 
noted. 
 

52 EXTERNAL ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2022/23  
 
Representatives from Grant Thornton introduced the report of the Director of 
Finance which presented the Council’s external auditors (Grant Thornton) 
Annual Audit Report which identified key issues/findings relating to the audit 
of the 2022-23 statutory accounts. The Annual Audit Report contained a set of 
recommendations for the Council to implement, alongside Management’s 
response to these recommendations included within in the report. 
 
Members discussed in further detail issues and recommendations highlighted 
within the report including: 



 Uncertainties relating to the Dedicated Schools Grant deficit balance. 

 Levels of debt and in-year borrowing. 

 Contract procedure rules. 

 Levels of Council reserves. 

 Risk associated with partnership working with enterprises such as 
Wirral Growth Company and Edsential. 

 
Members also sought assurance that the committee received oversight on 
actions taken in response to recommendations within the annual report on a 
six-monthly basis. 
 
Resolved – That the Annual Audit Report be approved for onward 
approval to the Policy and Resources Committee, Full Council and 
publication on the Council website. 
 

53 ANNUAL UPDATE OF WHISTLEBLOWING CONCERNS RAISED IN THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24  
 
The Principal Lawyer: Litigation & Governance presented the report of the 
Director of Law and Corporate Services which was an annual report required 
by the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. The report summarised the number / 
nature of the concerns raised under the Whistleblowing Policy, details of the 
service(s) to which the concerns relate, and the steps being taken to 
investigate the concerns further, and any relevant matters or issues that had 
arisen in connection with the Whistleblowing Policy. It was reported that 
During the period 1 April 2023 to date there had been one whistleblowing 
report made. The concerns/issues raised are within the Resources Directorate 
in respect of the acquisition of corporate IT systems. Actions and next steps 
were noted. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

54 ANNUAL UPDATE OF USE OF SURVEILLANCE POWERS UNDER THE 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 
The Principle Lawyer for Litigation and Governance presented the report of 
the Director of Law and Corporate Services which provided an annual update 
on issues relevant to certain types of surveillance activity which the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 enabled local authorities to carry 
out. It was reported that in 2023 there had been three applications under 
RIPA made to the Magistrates’ Court to enable test purchases to be made by 
juveniles (under the supervision of Trading Standards Officers) in conjunction 
with national enforcement exercises, from retailers who were suspected  
of selling e-cigarettes to young persons under the age of 18, and one 
application for the citing of a covert CCTV camera at a location in the Borough 
for the purposes of investigating incidents of fly tipping. 
 



Members queried the outcomes of the applications made under RIPA in 2023. 
The Principal Lawyer for Litigation and Governance confirmed that ongoing 
legal proceedings were under consideration by trading standards in relation to 
underage sale of e-cigarettes, whilst incidents of flytipping ceased to occur 
following installation of the covert camera at that location. 
 
Resolved – That the use made by the Council of covert surveillance 
between 1 January 2023 and 31 December 2023 be noted. 
 

55 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of Law and Corporate Services presented the committee work 
programme which included all reports of a statutory and legislative nature and 
reports which are required to be reported to public sector audit committees 
during the municipal year for compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standard.  
 
Resolved – That the proposed Audit and Risk Management Committee 
work programme for the 2024/25 municipal year be noted. 
 
 


